* Allotment 0f20,42,133 Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (OCRPS) 

of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- each on preferential basis to specified 

persons: 

Pursuant to the in-principle approval of the Stock Exchange dated November 17, 2025, 

the Board has allotted 20,42,133 (Twenty Lacs Forty Two Thousand One Hundred and Thirty 

Three) nos. of Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (OCRPS) of Rs. 10/- each 

(Rupee Ten only) against conversion of 28,31,139 (Twenty Eight Lacs Thirty One Thousand 

and One Hundred Thirty Nine) nos. of Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 

(NCRPS) in accordance with the terms approved by the shareholders through Postal 

Ballot held on May 14, 2025, and Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR